
 

 

Planning Sub-
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Chris Clark (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Joy Prince, Clive Fraser, Humayun Kabir, Jamie Audsley, 

Scott Roche, Gareth Streeter, Ian Parker and Lynne Hale 
 

  
 
A meeting of the Planning Sub-Committee which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Thursday, 27 January 2022 at the rise of Planning 
Committee but not earlier than 7.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
 
KATHERINE KERSWELL 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Jayde Watts 
020 8726 6000 x52729 
jayde.watts@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 19 January 2022 

 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting  
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending. 
 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk


 
 

 

The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Jayde Watts 020 8726 6000x52729 
 

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee 
 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 18 November 
as an accurate record. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interest  

 Members and co-opted Members of the Council are reminded that, in 
accordance with the
[...]
stances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 7 - 10) 

 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport: 
 

 5.1   5.1 21/00825/FUL - 5 Pollards Hill South, SW16 4LW (Pages 
11 - 24) 
 

 Alterations, erection of single-storey rear extension with raised terrace 
area and erection of basement extension with lightwell and external 
staircase. 
 
Ward: Norbury and Pollards Hill 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 

 5.2   5.2 21/01186/FUL - 51 Warren Road, Croydon, CR0 6PF 
(Pages 25 - 36) 
 

 Change of use from small House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) (C4 Use 
Class) to large 8 person HMO (Sui Generis) 
 
Ward: Addiscombe West 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 

6.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended." 
 

 
 
 



 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 18 November 2021 at 9.33 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Clive Fraser, Scott Roche and Gareth Streeter 
 

  

PART A 
 

A12/21   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held Thursday 4 November 2021 
be signed as a correct record. 
 

A13/21   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
 

A14/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
 

A15/21   
 

Pl
[...]
 from the Public Access Planning 
Register on the Council website at http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-  
applications. Click on the link or copy it into an internet browser and go to the page, 
then enter the planning application number in the search box to access the application. 

 

9. RECOMMENDATION 

9.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 9

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 21/00825/FUL   

Page 11

Agenda Item 5.1



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 27th January 2022 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.1 

1. APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 21/00825/FUL 
Location: 35 Pollards Hill South, SW16 4LW 
Ward: Norbury and Pollards Hill 
Description: Alterations, erection of single-storey rear extension with raised terrace 

area and erection of basement extension with lightwell and external 
staircase. 

Drawing Nos: 1615/EX/001, 1615/EX/002, 1615/EX/003, 1615/EX/004, 1615/EX/005, 
1615/EX/006, 1615/EX/007, 1615/EX/008, 1615/EX/009, 1615/PR/101 
Rev.A, 1615/PR/102 Rev.A, 1615/PR/104 Rev.A, 1615/PR/105 Rev.A, 
1615/PR/106 Rev.A.  

Agent: Mr Noman Beg 
Case Officer: Grace Hewett 

 
1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Sub-Committee because objections 

above the threshold in the Committee Consideration criteria have been received (15 
individual objections) which triggers referral to committee. 

2    RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Sub Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission.  

2.2 That the Director of Planning & Sustainable Regenerationhas delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

  Conditions 

S
[...]
 have been consulted on the proposal and have not raised any 
objections. A condition has been added requiring the details of the measures to be 
submitted for approval. 

 
Fire Safety 
 

8.15 Policy D12 of the London Plan (2021) requires all development proposals to achieve 
the highest standards of fire safety and ensure that they identify suitable outdoor space 
for fire appliances and assembly points; incorporate appropriate fire safety features; 
minimise the risk of fire spread; provide suitable and convenient means of escape (incl. 
a robust strategy for evacuation); and suitable access and equipment for firefighting. 

 
8.16 The applicant has submitted a Fire Safety Statement that suitably addresses the 

criteria of this policy.  
 

Conclusions 
 

8.17 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been taken 
into account. Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set out above. 
The details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 21/01186/FUL   

Page 25

Agenda Item 5.2



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 27th January 2022 

PART: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.2 

1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS  

Ref: 21/01186/FUL   
Location: 51 Warren Road, Croydon CR0 6PF 
Ward: Addiscombe West  
Description: Change of use from small House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) 

(C4 Use Class) to large 8 person HMO (Sui Generis) 
Drawing Nos: WR/01 (Existing Plan), WR/02 (Proposed Plan), L1309 101  
   (Block Plan), Location Plan 
Applicant/Agent: Ms Meng/Mr Peter Higginbottom  
Case Officer:  Sera Elobisi 

 
1.1 This application is being reported to committee because the ward councillor (Cllr 

Jerry Fitzpatrick) made representations in accordance with the Committee 
Considera
[...]
landscape covered facilities located behind the building line; ensure facilities are 
visually screened; provide adequate space for the temporary storage of waste 
materials generated by the development; and ensure facilities are safe, 
conveniently located and easily accessible by occupants, operatives and their 
vehicles. The Council’s adopted Suburban Design Guide 2019 requires refuse 
stores to be located in a visually discreet and easily accessible location. They 
should generally not be accessible via the front elevation of the building or abut 
the pavement so as to avoid visual intrusion on the appearance of the building 

 
8.16 Refuse would be stored in the front garden area and although the bins would be 

visible above the front garden wall, the arrangement was considered acceptable 
by the Planning Inspector in the appeal decision 19/05274/FUL. 

 
Conclusion 
 

8.17 It is recommended that planning permission should be granted for the proposal, 
as it would be acceptable in all respects, subject to conditions. 

 
8.18 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been 

taken into account. 
 

 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Planning applications for decision
	5.1 5.1 21/00825/FUL - 5 Pollards Hill South, SW16 4LW
	Item 5.1 35 Pollards Hill South SW16

	5.2 5.2 21/01186/FUL - 51 Warren Road, Croydon, CR0 6PF
	Item 5.2 51 Warren Road Croydon




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 27 January 2022 at 9.49 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Jamie Audsley, Scott Roche and Gareth Streeter 
 

  
PART A 

 
 
Following advice from Democratic Services and the Director of Planning and Strategic 
Transport, the Planning Sub Committee resolved to delegate the determination of the 
applications up for consideration to the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport; 
as the Sub Committee meeting had passed the 10pm guillotine as set out in Croydon 
Councils constitution.  
 
  

A17/22   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 
This item was not considered. 
  
  

A18/22   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
This item was not considered. 
  
  

A19/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

A20/22   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

A21/22   
 

5.1 21/00825/FUL - 5 Pollards Hill South, SW16 4LW 
 
 
This item was not considered. 
  
 
  



 

 
 

A22/22   
 

5.2 21/01186/FUL - 51 Warren Road, Croydon, CR0 6PF 
 
 
This item was not considered. 
  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.57 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 


